

18-3023

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



ADARBAYS, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—against—

GENESYSID, INC FKA RX SALES, INC

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

KEVIN KEHRLI
GARSON, SEGAL, STEINMETZ,
FLADGATE LLP
164 West 25th Street, Suite 11R
New York, New York 10001
(212) 380-3623

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 8

I. NEW YORK’S USURY LAWS 8

II. BASIC PRINCIPLES OF NEW YORK USURY LAW 9

III. APPELLANT’S POINTS ADDRESSED 11

 A. APPELLANT, A CORPORATION, IS SPECIFICALLY AND STATUTORILY PRECLUDED FROM AVAILING ITSELF OF GEN. OBLIG. LAW §5-501 et seq., AND THEREFORE, THE INTEREST RATE OF THE NOTE, IF FOUND TO BE USURIOUS, SHOULD BE ADJUSTED, RATHER THAN THE NOTE VOIDED. 11

 B. A BORROWER MAY PAY REASONABLE EXPENSES ATTENDANT WITH THE LOAN WITHOUT RENDERING THE LOAN USURIOUS 17

 C. THE CONVERSION DISCOUNT CANNOT BE CONSIDERED INTEREST BECAUSE AT THE TIME OF CONTRACTING, IT IS TOO UNCERTAIN AND AT THE TIME OF EXERCISE, THE TRANSACTION IS NO LONGER SUBJECT TO A USURY DEFENSE..... 20

 D. THE SHARE RESERVE CANNOT BE CONSIDERED INTEREST BECAUSE IT REMAINS IN APPELLANT’S POSSESSION UNTIL AND ONLY IF APPELLEE EXERCISES ITS CONVERSION RIGHT, AT WHICH POINT THE TRANSACTION IS NO LONGER SUBJECT TO A USURY DEFENSE. 30

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adar Bays, LLC v. 5Barz Int’l, Inc.</i>	
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139843 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	4
<i>Adar Bays, LLC v. Aim Exploration, Inc.</i>	
285 F. Supp. 3d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	4, 26
<i>Am. Equities Grp., Inc. v. Avaha Dairy Prods. Corp.</i>	
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93511 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	12
<i>Beaufort Capital Partners, LLC v. Oxysure Sys.</i>	
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32335 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	4, 22, 23
<i>Blue Wolf Capital Fund II v. American Stevedoring, Inc.</i>	
105 A.D.3d 178 (1st Dep’t 2013)	10
<i>Brodie v. Schmutz (In re Venture Mort. Fund, L.P.)</i>	
282 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 9, 12
<i>Carlone v. Lion & The Bull Films, Inc.</i>	
861 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	15
<i>Coastal Inv. Partners, LLC v. DSG Global, Inc.</i>	
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96078 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	3, 4, 10, 18
<i>Concord Fin. Corp. v. Wing Fook</i>	
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9643 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	17
<i>EMA Fin., LLC v. AIM Exploration, Inc.</i>	
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26141 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	4, 24, 26
<i>EMA Fin., LLC v. Joey New York, Inc.</i>	
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161454 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	4, 26

Fred Schutzman Co. v. Park Slope Advanced Medical, PLLC
 128 A.D.3d 1007 (2d Dep’t 2015) 14, 15

Freitas v. Geddes S&L Ass’n
 63 N.Y.2d 254 (1984) 14

Funding Grp., Inc. v. Water Chef, Inc.
 19 Misc. 3d 483 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2008) 25, 26

KBM World Wide, Inc. v. Hangover Joe’s Holding Corp.
 307 F. Supp. 3d 84 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 27

Kraus v. Mendelsohn
 97 A.D.3d 641 (2nd Dep’t 2012) 27

Emigrant Mtge. Co. v. Markland
 37 Misc. 3d 1230(A) (2012) 27

LG Capital Funding, LLC v. 5Barz International, Inc.
 307 F. Supp. 3d 84 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 4, 23

LG Capital Funding, LLC v. Aim Exploration, Inc.
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147411 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 4, 23

LG Capital Funding, LLC v. One World Holdings, Inc.
 15-cv-698(SJ), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107369 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 4, 6, 29

LG Capital Funding, LLC v. PositiveID, Corp.
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126991 4, 26

LG Capital Funding, LLC v. Sanomedics Int’l Holdings, Inc.
 2015 Misc. LEXIS 4295 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co.) *passim*

LG Capital Funding, LLC v. Vapor Grp, Inc.
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108385 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 4, 15

LG Capital Funding, LLC v. Windstream Technologies
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147409 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 4

Lloyd Capital Corp. v. Pat Henchar, Inc.

80 N.Y.2d 124 (1992)	18
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i>	
237 F. Supp. 3d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	5, 6, 28, 29
<i>Mallis v. Bankers Trust Co.</i>	
615 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1980).....	9, 10
<i>Oliveto Holdings, Inc. v. Rattenni</i>	
110 A.D. 3d 969 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Phlo Corp. v. Stevens</i>	
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17490 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2001)	25, 26
<i>Prof’l Merch. Advance Capital, LLC v. C Care Servs., LLC</i>	
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92035 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	15
<i>Roswell Capital Partners LLC v. Alt. Constr. Techs.</i>	
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Sabella v. Scantek Med., Inc.</i>	
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88170 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Salamone, P.C. v. Russo</i>	
129 A.D.3d 879 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	5, 10, 27
<i>Szerdahelyi v. Harris</i>	
67 N.Y.2d 42 (1986)	12
<i>Union Capital LLC v. Vape Holdings, Inc.</i>	
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60445 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Obl. L. §5-501	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Obl. L. §5-511	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Obl. L. §5-521	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Pen. L. §190.40	<i>passim</i>
